

No. 14-56755

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DONALD M. LUSNAK, on behalf of himself and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 2:14-cv-01855-GHK-AJW
Hon. George H. King

**BRIEF OF THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION L.L.C.,
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION, CONSUMER BANKERS
ASSOCIATION, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA, MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION, FINANCIAL
SERVICES ROUNDTABLE, AND THE HOUSING POLICY COUNCIL
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING *EN BANC***

H. RODGIN COHEN
MICHAEL M. WISEMAN
MATTHEW A. SCHWARTZ
ANDREW K. JENNINGS
MONTAE J. LANGSTON
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004

(212) 558-4000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

JEREMY R. NEWELL
PAIGE E. PIDANO
THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION L.L.C.
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 720 North Tower
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 649-4600

THOMAS PINDER
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION
1120 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 663-5000

STEVEN I. ZEISEL
CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION
1225 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 550
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 552-6380

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
JANET GALERIA
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

JUSTIN WISEMAN
HELEN KANOVSKY
MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION
1919 M STREET N, W., 5TH FLOOR
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036
(202) 557-2700

RICH FOSTER
FINANCIAL SERVICES ROUNDTABLE &

THE HOUSING POLICY COUNCIL OF THE
FINANCIAL SERVICES ROUNDTABLE
600 13th Street N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 289-4322

Of counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page(s)</i>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. STATE LAWS FIXING THE PRICES OF NATIONAL BANK PRODUCTS AND SERVICES CONSTITUTE “SIGNIFICANT INTERFERENCE” WITH NATIONAL BANK POWERS	6
A. The Decision Permits States To Significantly Interfere with the Ability of National Banks To Manage Credit Risks.....	7
B. The Decision Risks Turning the National Banking System into a Fifty-State Banking System	12
II. THE TILA AMENDMENT DOES NOT EXPRESS CONGRESS’S INTENT TO OVERCOME NBA PREEMPTION	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Barnett Bank of Marion Cty., N.A. v. Nelson,
517 U.S. 25 (1996).....*passim*

Boise Cascade Corp. v. EPA,
942 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1991)15

Davis v. Elmira Sav. Bank,
161 U.S. 275 (1896).....4

Easton v. Iowa,
188 U.S. 220 (1903).....4

Farmers’ & Mechanics’ Nat. Bank v. Dearing,
91 U.S. 29 (1875).....4

Flagg v. Yongers Sav. & Loan Ass’n,
396 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2005)15

Franklin Nat’l Bank of Franklin Square v. New York,
347 U.S. 373 (1954).....5

Kroske v. U.S. Bank Corp.,
432 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2005)13

Lusnak v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
883 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2018)*passim*

McCulloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. 316 (1819).....10

Monroe Retail, Inc. v. RBS Citizens, N.A.,
589 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 2009)5

Talbot v. Board of Comm’rs of Silver Bow Cty.,
139 U.S. 438 (1891).....13

Tiffany v. Nat’l Bank of Missouri,
85 U.S. 409 (1873).....4

United States v. Locke,
529 U.S. 89 (2000).....16

Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.,
550 U.S. 1 (2007).....5, 7

Statutes

National Bank Act, 12 U.S.C.
§ 24.....7

§ 25b.....5, 16

Federal Reserve Act, 12 U.S.C. § 3717

Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1639d.....14

Act of June 3, 1864, ch. 106, 13 Stat. 99 (1864)4, 7

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,
124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....16

Cal. Civ. Code § 2954.8.....*passim*

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 49-2a.....12

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 47.20.....12

Other Authorities

12 C.F.R. § 34.45, 6, 7, 8

Applicable, Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002)15

Bank Activities and Operations; Real Estate Lending and Appraisals,
69 Fed. Reg. 1904 (Jan. 13, 2004).....8, 13

Bruce E. Foote, Cong. Research Serv., *Mortgage Escrow Accounts:
An Analysis of the Issues* (1998).....8

CFPB, <i>A Profile of 2013 Mortgage Borrowers: Statistics from the National Survey of Mortgage Originations</i> (2016)	9
Nathan B. Anderson & Jane K. Dokko, Fed. Reserve Board, <i>Liquidity Problems and Early Payment Default Among Subprime Mortgages</i> (2010)	9
OCC, <i>Interpretive Ruling Concerning National Bank Service Charges</i> , 48 Fed. Reg. 54,319 (Dec. 2, 1983).....	11, 12
OCC, <i>Office of Thrift Supervision Integration; Dodd-Frank Act Implementation</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 43,549 (July 21, 2011)	11
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Study on the Feasibility of Escrow Accounts on Residential Mortgages Becoming Interest Bearing</i> (1973)	8
